
 

NOTICE OF FILING  
 

 

This document was lodged electronically in the FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA (FCA) on 

5/07/2021 11:29:38 AM AEST and has been accepted for filing under the Court’s Rules.  Details of 

filing follow and important additional information about these are set out below. 

 

 

 

Details of Filing 

 

 

Document Lodged: Affidavit - Form 59 - Rule 29.02(1) 

File Number: NSD1220/2020 

File Title: AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES & INVESTMENTS COMMISSION v 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK & ANOR 

Registry: NEW SOUTH WALES REGISTRY - FEDERAL COURT OF 

AUSTRALIA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dated: 5/07/2021 11:29:47 AM AEST    Registrar 

 

Important Information 

 
As required by the Court’s Rules, this Notice has been inserted as the first page of the document which 

has been accepted for electronic filing.  It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of 

the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding.  It 

must be included in the document served on each of those parties. 

The date and time of lodgment also shown above are the date and time that the document was received 

by the Court.  Under the Court’s Rules the date of filing of the document is the day it was lodged (if 

that is a business day for the Registry which accepts it and the document was received by 4.30 pm local 

time at that Registry) or otherwise the next working day for that Registry. 

 



MAL.0004.0033.0002

1 

Form 59 
Rule 29.02(1) 

Affidavit 

Federal Court of Australia 

District Registry: NSW 

Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MATTER OF MALIVER PTY LTD (ACN 164 334 918) 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and others named in the Schedule 

Defendants 

Affidavit of: 

Address: 

Occupation: 

Date: 

Document 
number 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Bruce Gleeson 

Level 13, 139 Kent Street, Sydney, New South Wales 

Registered Liquidator 
--~ ~~ June 2021 

Contents 

Details 

Affidavit of Bruce Gleeson 

Annexure "BG3", being a letter from Baker McKenzie to 
Gillis Delaney dated 8 June 2021 and enclosures 

Annexure "BG4", being a bank statement for the Maliver 
NAB Primary Account showing a deposit on 12 May 2017 

Annexure "BG5", being bank trace results from NAB 
relating to the Caddick NAB Primary account and the 
Caddick 6844 NAB account 

No_ 1220 of 2020 

Paragraph Page 

1 

3 2 

9 3 

10 5 

Filed on behalf of (nanie·f--role of party) •• A.~.S..t.f..<;i!.i§l.Q .?.f:lgtJ..r.i.!ie.s. .<:1.r.iq _l_QY.f:lS.~f1:l(:lr.1ts.ggr.r.in.:iis,s,i9r.iJP.l?iQ~iff} 
Prepared by {name of person/lawyer) ..... l':J.i.~.1~~~!3.f:l~flJP ................... ... _ ..... ........ . ..... _ ................ _ ..................... . 
Law firm (if applicable) ......... _____ .................................................. ................................................................................................................................................................................ . 
Tel .... (Q?) .. ~-~-~J ... ?.QQ9. ........................................... -..................................................................... Fax ... ..................... ... . . . ............... . 
Email .... Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au ....... ............. ....................................................................... ................ ................................................................ .. 
Address for service Email addresses above and Level 5, 100 Market Street Sydney NSW 2000 
(include state and postcode) ............................... .. ........................... ....... _ .............. ........... .,. . .. .......................... . 

<;Jon 3 form app, ove 02/05/2019) 
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Document Details Paragraph 
number 

5 Annexure "BG6", being bank trace results from CSA 
10 

relating to the Caddick COIA account. 

6 Annexure "BG?", being bank statements for the Caddick 12 
Amex showing payment of school fees in 2019 

7 
Annexure "BG8", being a bank statement for the Caddick 18 
NAB Primary Account showing a deposit on 3 April 2017 

8 
Annexure "BG9", being a letter from Jones Partners to 

26 
Comm Sec 

9 
Annexure "BG1 O", being an email and letter from CommSec 26 
to Jones Partners with annexures 

10 
Annexure "BG11 ", being an email and annexure from 
Melissa Caddick to - .com.au dated 30 27 
January 2013 

11 
Annexure "BG12", being a bank statement for the Grimley 

28(a) 
Citibank Account showing a payment on 31 October 2012 

Annexure "BG13·. being a bank statement for the Caddick 
12 NAB Primary Account showing a payment on 3 December 28{b) 

2012 

13 
Annexure "BG14", being a bank statement for the Grimley 28(c) 
Citibank Account showing a payment on 3 January 2013 

14 Annexure "BG15", being bank statements for the MC and 30(a) 
AG Home Loan and MC and AG NAB Account 

15 
Annexure "BG16", being bank statements for the MC Home 

30(b) 
Loan and Caddick 4254 NAB Offset account 

I, Bruce Gleeson, Registered Liquidator of Level 13, 139 Kent Street, Sydney, New South 

Wales, 2000 say on oath: 

Page 

5 

5 

6 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

9 

9 

9 

1. I refer to my earlier affidavits sworn 12 May 2021 (Earlier Affidavit ) and 27 May 2021. I 

make this affidavit on the same basis as set out in paragraphs 2 and 5 of my Earlier 

Affidavit and use the terms set out in paragraphs 16 and 17 of that affidavit. 

2. At paragraphs 25, 28 to 29 and 182 to 203 of my Earlier Affidavit, I refer to payments 

made to Melissa Caddick by her parents and the claims made by them in respect of those 

payments. 

3. My solicitors Gillis Delaney Lawyers received a letter dated 8 June 2021 from Baker 

McKenzie, who are acting for Ms Caddick's parents (the Parents}, which is annexed and 

marked "BG-3" (Baker McKenzie Letter). 

4. The Baker McKenzie letter included a copy of a letter from William James Solicitors (who 

previously acted tor the Parents) to Gillis Delaney 9 ebruar""y", .....,0.,,.2

0

"1 (WJ February 

'/ 



MAL.0004.0033.0004

3 

Letter). This letter was not provided to me previously. I am informed by Michael Hayter 

from Gillis Delaney Lawyers that he did receive it but inadvertently overlooked it. 

Parents' Claim regarding "Safekeeping" Money 

5. In the Baker McKenzie Letter it is asserted that the Parents paid: 

(a) $154,717.09 on 7 April 2017 to Ms Caddick following the sale of the -

'("Parents Connells Point Property"); and 

(b) $111 ,073.61 on 12 May 2017 to Maliver Pty Ltd ("the Company"). 

The Parents assert that those monies were provided to Ms Caddick for "safekeeping" or to 

hold on their behalf. 

6. In the Baker McKenzie Letter, it is asserted that those monies were distributed by Ms 

Caddick to the Parents in smaller payments (usually $4,000) for living expenses and that 

there are still amounts owing to the Parents from the safekeeping money. The Baker 

McKenzie Letter states "We are instructed that our clients have not been paid out these 

amounts in full. We are endeavouring to confirm our instructions on the precise balances 

that our clients assert are outstanding." 

7. At paragraph 189 of my Earlier Affidavit I refer to the fact that the sum of $1, 154,390.48 

was paid into the NAB Caddick Primary Account on 7 April 2017 from the settlement of 

the sale of the Parents' Connells Point Property. 

8. It is asserted in the Baker McKenzie Letter that an amount of $1 , 154,717.09 was paid to 

Caddick NAB Primary Account on settlement of the Parents Connells Point Property. This 

is based on the settlement statemen~ however, on 7 April 2017, the actual amount paid to 

Caddick NAB Primary Account was $1 , 154,390.48. 

9. My investigations have confirmed that a sum of $111, 073.61 was transferred from the 

Paul Curtis and Co Trust Account to the Maliver NAB Primary Account on 12 May 2017 as 

shown in the bank statement annexed and marked ''BG-4". 

10. My investigations have also identified that payments were made to the Parents before and 

after the date in which the above monies were paid. In paragraph 200 of my Earlier 

Affidavit I noted that between 22 October 2012 and 2 October 2020 payments totalling 

$266,500 appear to have been made to the Parents. The majority of such payments were 

in $4,000 amounts. I have now since the time of my Earlier Affidavit confirmed that 

$262,500 of $266,500 refecred to above as~ been paid by Ms Caddick to the 

/ 
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Parents via bank traces. Copies of the bank trace documents relating to the Caddick NAB 

Primary and the Caddick 6844 NAB accounts are annexed and marked "BG-5". Copies of 

the bank trace documents relating to the Caddick COIA account are annexed and marked 

"BG-6". 

11. The WJ February letter, enclosed a spreadsheet stated to have been provided by Ms 

Caddick to the Parents (WJ February Letter Spreadsheet) which purports to detail the 

current balance of the "safekeeping'' money (detailed as 9/4/17 $154,390.00 and 12/5/17 

$110,073.61) alleged owed to the Parents as $168,803.18 as at 9 November 2019. The 

Spreadsheet shows additional payments made to the Parents which were not included in 

my analysis referred to In paragraph 10 totalling $35, 000. Based on my investigations, 

my comments regarding the WJ February Letter Spreadsheet are as follows: 

(a) interest appears to have been charged on the "safekeeping" money however I have 

not been provided with any details of the terms of the agreement or interest rate 

charged; 

(b) the first tranche of the "safekeeping" money ($154,390 on 9 April 2017) is the 

amount paid by the Parents on the settlement of the sale of the Parents Connells 

Point Property referred to in paragraph 7 above, less $1,000,000; 

(c) the second tranche of the "safekeeping" money referred to in the WJ February Letter 

Spreadsheet ($110,073.61 on 12 May 2017) is $1 ,000 less than the amount 

transferred from Paul Curtis and Co Trust Account to Maliver NAB Primary Account 

on 12 May 2017; 

(d) enclosed in the WJ February Letter is an extract of the trust account ledger of the 

Paul Curtis & Co Law Practice Trust Account which indicates that on around 17 May 

2017, a cheque was issued to Maliver Pty Ltd of $111,073.61 . The trust account 

ledger indicates that the client was "Grimley, 

(e) the WJ February Letter Spreadsheet indicates that $79,000 of the "safekeeping" 

money was repaid to the Parents (excluding the school fees which are referred to 

below in paragraph 12). I have reviewed such repayments and identified that the 

following repayments were paid by Ms Caddick or Maliver to the Parents based on 

bank traces, as shown in the bank trace documents as referred to above at 

annexures BG-5 and BG-6: 
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Date in WJ Date in Bank Amount($) Bank Bank 
February Letter Statement Account Trace 
Spreadsheet aid from (Yes I No) 
9 April 2017 12 April 2017 10,000 Caddick No 

NAB Primarv 
3 April 2018 3 April 2018 4,000 Caddick Yes 

NAB Primarv 
4 June 2018 4 June 2018 15,000 Caddick No 

COIA 
2 May 2019 30 April 2019 4,000 Caddick Yes 

COIA 
5June2019 6 June 2019 4,000 Caddick Yes 

NAB Primary 
1 August 2019 1 August 2019 4,000 Caddick Yes 

COIA 
1 September 3 September 4,000 Caddick Yes 
2019 2019 COIA 
1 October 2019 3 October 4,000 Caddick Yes 

2019 COIA 
1 November 2019 9 November 4,000 Caddick Yes 

2019 COIA 

(f) regarding the payments of $10,000 on 12 April 2017 and $15,000 on 4 June 2018 

set out in the WJ February Letter, I am yet to receive bank traces to confirm those 

payments were in fact made to the Parents' bank account; 

(g) there are certain repayment dates referred to in the WJ February Letter 

Spreadsheet which do not precisely match the transfer dates of certain repayments 

identified to the Parents (i.e. the dates are a number of days apart). 

12. The WJ February Letter Spreadsheet also appears to indicate that the "safekeeping" 

monies were used to pay Ms Caddick's son's school fees in 2019. I have identified that 

Ms Caddick paid a total amount of $37,401,09 in 2019 for her son's school fees from the 

Caddick Amex. The relevant credit card statements are annexed and marked "BG-7". 

13. Given that the Parents paid the "safekeeping" monies in 2017, Ms Caddick may have 

used such funds for her own personal expenses and exhausted same. Accordingly, in 

2019 when Ms Caddick paid her son's school fees via the Caddick Amex it is not clear 

whether those amounts were paid from the Parents' "safekeeping" monies or with Investor 

Funds that she had received. 

14. I would require further information from Baker McKenzie reconciling all payments received 

by the Parents from Ms Caddick I Maliver and legal advice to determine how the amounts 
~ 

referred to above ought to be classified. Y~ 

I/ 
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Parents' Claim against the Edgecliff Property 

15. In the Baker McKenzie Letter, the following assertions are made: 

(a) there was an agreement between the Parents and Ms Caddick that they would 

contribute $1 million towards the purchase of the Edgecliff Property in return for a 

corresponding interest of at least 37.37% of the Edgecliff Property and a tenancy for 

life: 

(b) in accordance with, and in reliance upon, this agreement and Ms Caddick's 

representations, the Parents sold the Parents' Connells Point Property: paid 

$32,450.40 (the balance of the deposit from the sale of the Parents Connells Point 

Property) to Ms Caddick towards the equity in the Edgecliff Property; paid $1 million 

from the sale of the Parents Connells Point Property to Ms Caddick which was 

intended to be applied towards the equity in the Edgecliff Property; have resided, 

rent-free, ln the Edgecliff Property from 17 March 2017 to date; since 22 February 

2017 have asserted they have paid for repairs, renovations, utilities and strata fees 

for the Edgecliff Property totalling almost $90,000. 

Further details regarding the Parents' claim against the Edgecliff Property are set out in 

Annexure A to the Baker McKenzie Letter. 

16. The Baker McKenzie Letter also enclosed additional emails not referred to in my Earlier 

Affidavit said to be from Ms Caddick to her Parents dated 8 November 2016 and 29 

November 2016, in addition to the emails dated 22 and 28 November 2016 exhibited to 

my Earlier Affidavit (at Tabs 349 and 352 of Exhibit BG-1). 

17. The assertion that the Parents paid $32,450.40 to Ms Caddick towards the equity in the 

Edgecliff Property was not made in any of the previous correspondence from William 

James solicitors. 

18. My investigatfons have revealed that $32,450.40, being half the deposit from the sale of 

the Parents Connells Point Property, was paid into the Caddick NAB Primary Account on 

3 April 2017. This is shown in the bank statement annexed and marked "BG..S". 

19. The Baker McKenzie Letter indicated that they were obtaining instructions regarding proof 

of the payments for renovations, repairs, utilities and strata fees referred to in paragraph 

15(b) of this Affidavit 
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20. The spreadsheet attached to the letter from William James lawyers dated 22 December 

2020 which I refer to in my Earlier Affidavit at paragraph 185(e) (December Letter 

Spreadsheet) sets out utility payments said to be paid by the Parents totalling $7,656.29. 

21 . My view regarding the Parents' claim against the Edgecliff Property has not changed 

since I swore the Earlier Affidavit. I would need to obtain further information and legal 

advice regarding the claim, and the additional amounts referred to in the Baker McKenzie 

Letter. It is likely that the Parents would need to establish their constructive trust claim. in 

respect of the payments of $1,000,000, $32,450.40 and $90,000 to the satisfaction of the 

Court 

Parents' Alternative Claim 

22. The Baker McKenzie Letter states that if their clients are unsuccessful in the claims 

referred to above they will be creditors: 

(a) of Ms Caddick for the amount of approximately $1 , 122.500; and 

(b) of either or both of Ms Caddick and Maliver Pty Ltd in respect of the "safekeeping" 

amounts. 

Paragraph 25(c) of My Earlier Affidavit 

23. At paragraph 25 of my Earlier Affidavit I refer to the sources of funds paid into the bank 

accounts listed in paragraph 17 of that affidavit As a result of the additional information 

provided in the Baker McKenzie Letter and WJ February Letter I need to revise the 

figure in paragraph 25(c) to note that Ms Caddick's parents not only paid $1 , 154,390.48 

which was deposited into the Caddick NAB Primary Account on 7 April 2017, but also 

the amount of $32,450.40 which was deposited into the NAB Primary Account on 3 April 

and $111 ,073.61 which was deposited into the Maliver NAB Primary Account on 12 May 

2017. 

Parents' Claim as an Investor 

24. The Baker McKenzie Letter also included a letter from William James Solicitors to ASIC 

dated 14 December 2020 {the WJ ASIC Letter). 

25. In the WJ ASIC Letter, it is asserted that the Parents "purchased shares" prior to the year 

2000 in the following ASX ticker codes - NCM, CBA. IAG, NAB, STO and NUF and those 

shares were held in a CommSec account in the name Melissa Grimley. 

CJ 
I/ 
./ 



MAL.0004.0033.0009

8 

26. In response to my inquiries CommSec have advised that there was an account set up in 

the name of Miss Melissa Grimley with account number 391463 which was opened in 

1999 and which has had no transactions on it. A copy of my letter to CommSec is 

annexed and marked "BG-9" and their reply is annexed and marked "BG-10*. 

27. Annexed and marked "BG-11" is a copy of an email and an excel spreadsheet from Ms 

Caddick to the email address for her parents, dated 30 January 

2013. I obtained this document from ASIC and understand ASIC obtained it under the 

search warrant executed at the Dover Heights Property on 11 November 2020. The 

subject line of the email was "Updated trading spreadsheet@ 1 January 2013". The notes 

to the excel spreadsheet suggest that: 

(a) the Parents held a Comrnsec account in their name with the account number 

391463; 

(b) $55,000 had been redeemed from managed funds and placed in a "Macquarie 

CMr account on 15 January 2011 ; 

(c) $20,000 was redeemed from CFS Imputation Fund for a loan repayment on 12 June 

2012; 

(d) the Parents had received a total amount of $117.000 in draw downs for the period 1 

July 2010 to date (being 1 January 2013); 

(e) the dates of transactions indicate that the portfolio had been active from as early as 

2 March 2006. 

28. At this stage, I have not identified any deposits of $55,000 or $20,000 into bank accounts 

operated by Ms Caddick referred to in paragraph 17 of my Earlier Affidavit. Based on my 

review of the bank accounts listed in my Earlier Affidavit, I have identified the following 

payments which appear to match the timing of the amounts listed above: 

(a) 31 October 2012 - $5,000 from the Grimley Citibank Account, with the description of 

the transaction including the words "Ba Grimley•, a copy of the relevant bank 

statement is annexed and marked "BG-12"; 

(b) 3 December 2012 - $4,000 from the Caddick NAB Primary, a copy of the relevant 

bank statement is annexed and marked "BG-13'~ 

// 
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(c) 3 January 2013 - $4,000 from the Grimley Citibank Account, with the description of 

the transaction including the words - "· a copy of the relevant bank 

statement is annexed and marked "BG-14". 

29. The Parents would need to provide further information regarding their claim as an 

Investor to enable me to assess it. 

Amounts owed to the NAB in respect of the Dover Heights and Edgecliff Properties 

30. The amounts owed to the National Australia Bank Limited (NAB) as at 19 May 2021 were: 

(a) $3,864,976. 70 in respect of the MC and AG Home Loan and MC and AG NAB 

Account, with no payments having been made towards the MC and AG Home Loan 

and MC and AG NAB Account since 28 October 2020, as shown in the bank 

statements annexed and marked "BG-15"; 

(b) $1 ,748,755.79 in respect of the MC Home Loan and Caddick 4254 NAB Offset, with 

no payments having been made towards the MC Home Loan since 28 October 2020, 

as shown in the bank statements annexed and marked "BG-16". 

The bank statements indicate that default interest rates are not currently being charged. 

Sw_Hm by the deponent 

at t'.) t-.V i k hi\ M "d\) 
in New >:>uuth Wales 
onl5-t°une 2021 

A> °' 1r1Jne'>) I I u.1i{J tt\l rfJi,~·j IV\•J+ev·\ (vtlc,: ... ,,) rltt 

pcr.c" ~hT> •"\•Jr: ~I~ A-{flJ.""J 
\ , I '>e'"" ~k( ~,I.(_ 4 fht /tpo·illrJ; ~J 
l I h &\\!( ltrHw''\ fik dt.1v ·1t~ I r·· ~ v·? th"'~ /}_ °"'(;•"\.u,. 5 • 
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Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MATTER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-3 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-3 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June 2021. 

Before me: ... 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 
Tel (02) 99JJ5745 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 
Nicolette Bearup 

Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 
Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street. Sydney NSW 2000 

Address for service Attention: Nicolette Bearup 

10 
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Baker 
McKenzie. 

Baker & Mcl<ende 
ABN 32 266 ne 912 

Tower One - lntemallonal Towers Sydney 
Lew! 46, 100 Barangaroo Avenue 
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Australia 
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8 June 2021 

Michael Hayter 
Gillis Delancy Lawyers 
Level 40, ANZ Tower 
161 Castlereagh Street 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

Dear Michael 

P.O. Box R126 
Royal Exchanoe NSW 1225 
Australia 

Tel: +612112.250200 
Fax: •612 9225 1595 
DX; 218 SYDNEY 
www.bakennckenzle.com 

Byem11ll 
mkh@gdll!W.com.au 

We refer to previous correspondence and confirm that we ac1 for - 11 
·, the parents of Melissa Caddick, on a pro bono basis. 

As you are aware from correspondence wilh our clients' previous lawyers, William James, 
(copies attached) our clients claim an interest in the property located at 

(the Edgecliff Property). 

Primary Claim: Edgecliff Property 

Our clients' primary cln.im is that part of the Edgecliff Property was and remains held on 
(constructive) trust for them. This is based oo our instructions that our clients have 
contributed about $1, 122,500 to the EdgcclHf Property on the following bases. 

I. There was an agreement between our clientci and Ms Caddick that they would 
contribute SI million towards Ms Caddick's purchase of the Edgecliff Property in 
return for a corresponding interest of at least 37.37% in the Edgecliff Property and a 
tenancy for life (the Agreement). 

2. In accordance with, and in reliance upon, the Agreement and Ms Caddick's 
representations to the same effect as the Agreement (the Representations). our 
clients: 

a) sold their family home located at (the Connell• 
Point Property); 

b) paid $32,450.40 (the balance of the deposit from the sale of the Connells Point 
Property) to Ms Caddick towards the equity in the Edgecll IT Property; 

c) paid $1 million from the sale oflhe Connclls Point Property to Ms Caddick to be 
applied towards the equity in the Edgecliff Property; 

d) have resided, rent-free, in the Edgecliff Property from 17 March 2017 10 date; 

e) since 22 February 2017 have paid for repajrs; significant renovations to the 
kitchen, bathrooms and balcony; utilities and suata fees for the EdgccliITProperty 
totalling almost $90,000. 

Baker & McKenzie, an Australan Partnel"5hip, 15 a member of Balcer & McKenzie International. 
40225 1882-v1\AP _ OMS 
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Baker 
McKenzie. 

3. lfit was nol for Ms Caddick's Representations and the Agreement. our clients would 
have sold the Connclls Point Property in due course and purchased a more affordable 
property in Sydney's southern suburbs in their own names. 

Purthcr details are set out in Anncxure A to this letter and its attachments. We arc 
obtaining instructions regarding proof of payment of the expenditure referred lo in 
paragraph 2(e) above and will provide those details in due course. 

Secondary C laim: " Safekeeping" money 

As identified in William James' Jetter to you dated 9 February 2021 (copy attached), our 
clients provided: 

(a) Ms Caddick with $154,717.09 (being part of the proceeds of sale ofthe Connells 
Point Property) on or about 7 April 2017; and 

(b) Maliver pty Ltd with $ 1 I l ,073.61(being the proceeds ofa personal injury claim 
of Mrs Grimley) on 12 May 2017, 

in each case to hold on their behalf and distribute to them in smaller payments (usually 
$4,000) for living expenses. 

We are instructed that our clients have not been pa.id out these amounts in full. We arc 
endeavouring to confinn our instructions on the precise balances that our clients assert are 
outstanding. 

At this stage, our clients reserve their position on the characterisation ofthe.c;e claim_c;, and 
the precise amount of them. 

Alternative C laim 

If our clients arc unsuccessful in their claims as articulated above, and without derogating 
in any way from those claims, they will be creditors: 

(a) of Ms Craddiek for the amount of approximately S 1., 122,500 comprising the sums 
identified in paragraphs 2(b), (c) and (c) above; and 

(b) of either or both of Ms Craddick and Ma liver Pty Ltd in respect orthe 
oulslamling amounts owing in respt..c.cl of the ''safekeeping" claims articulated 
above. 

ASIC's Further Amended Originating Process 

We understand that al the hearing of this matlcr on 29 and 30 June, ASJC intends to seek 
orders for the sale of the Hdgecl iff Property by your clients subject to the mechanics 
provided for in paragraph 9C of the further Amended Originating Process (FAOP), 
which we lUlderstand would permit the Grimleys, as (we understand) Interested Parties 
for the purposes of the FAOP to Connally assert and have determined their claims in 
respect of the Edgecliff Property. Please confirm that this understanding is correct. 

So that our clients may consider their position (including whether they intend to object to 
the sale of the Edgecliff Property) ahead of the hearing listed before Her Honour Justice 

4-02251882-v1\AP _OMS 2 
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Baker 
McKenzie. 

Markovic on 29 and 30 JWle, we invite you to fonnally indicate your client's position in 
regard to our clients' interests in the Edgecliff Property. 

It may be constructive for there to be discussions as between our cliencs and your clients 
in relation to the Edgccliff Propcrty, nnd the operation of the orders sought in the P/\OP, 
and we are happy to be involved in those. 

Our cHents reserve their rights to supplement the evidence in support oflheir chums and 
to rely upon this letter in proceedings and the matter of costs. 

Yours sincerely 

Maria O'Brien 
Partner 
+6128922 5222 
Maria.O'Brien@bakormclcenile.com 

C-e: Nicolette Bearup 
ASJC 
By email: nlcoleltc.beerup@asic.gov.au 

o402251882·v1\AP _DMS 

Kate Gillingham 
Partner 

+61 2 8922 5410 
K11te.GilHngh11tn@bekermclcenile.com 
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Baker 
McKenzie. 

W c are instructed that: 

AnncxurcA 

I. From around September 20 I 6 our clients were considering a proposal trom Ms 
Caddick that they contribute SI million towards Ms Caddick's purchase ofa property 
located in Sydney's eastern subllrbs on the basis that they wollld have a corresponding 
interest in the property and the right to reside in the property rent free for life. This 
proposal is evidenced by email correspondence between Ms Caddick and our clients 
dated 8 November 2016 (copy attached). 

2. By mid-November 20 I 6 our cl icnts and Ms Caddick had decided to purchase the 
Edgecliff Propeny. In order to be in a position to contribute SI million towards the 
purchase of the Edgecliff Property, it was necessary for our clients to sell their famj Jy 
home located al (the Connclls Point Property). 

3. On I 9 November 2016 our clients retained Laing & Simmons, Double Bay, to 11cl as 
agents on the sale of the Connells Point Property and prepared their home for sale. 

4. The agreement belween Ms Caddick and our clients lo contribute $ 1 million to the 
Edgecliff Property on the basis that they would have a corresponding interest in the 
Edgecli tf Propeny and the right to reside there rent free for life or until they chose to 
relocate, is evidenced in an email from Ms Caddick to our clients dated 22 November 
2016 which attached a spreadsheet recording the funds to be contributed towards the 
purchase price of the Edgecliff Property (copy attached). 

5. On 28 November 2016, Ms Caddick exchanged contracts on the purchase of the 
Edgecli IT Property for $2.55 mill ion. 

6. By email to our clients dated 28 November 20 16 (copy attached), Ms Caddick 
confirmed the exchange of contracts and 'who made whar conrrtbutlons and.finally% 
of ownership'. She indicated that her lawyer, Ms Jennifer Williamson, would 'draft a 
documenJ rejiecJing discussions about ownership and tenancy for all parties 10 si~ 
and atlach to existing wills .... ' The attached spreadsheet recorded that our clients 
would contribute SI million to the purchase of the Edgecliff Property and their '% 
ownership'v.-a:> 37.37%. 

7. By email to our clients dated 29 November 2016 (copy attached), Ms Caddick 
confirmed that St million from the sale of the Connells Point Property was to be paid 
to her. 

8. Ms Caddick made a new will on IO December 2016. Paragraph 50 of the will (copy 
attached) provides that Ms Caddick bequeaths our clients a life interest in the 
Edgecliff Property. 

9. Ms Caddick's purcho.sc of tho Edgcclilf Propcrty settled on 18 January 2017. 

I 0. From about 22 February 2017 our clients paid for general repairs, significant 
renovations (kitchen, bathrooms, balcony), st1ata fees and utilities (water and gas) for 
Lbe Edgecliff Property. 

402251882-v1\AP _OMS 
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Baker 
McKenzie. 

11. Our clients collected the keys to the Edgecliff Property on 18 January 20 I 7 and 
progressively moved in their belongings. They have resided, rent-free, in the 
Edgecliff Property ftom I 7 March 2017 aod st.ill reside there today. 

12. Contracts for the sale of the Connells Point Property were exchanged on 2 1 January 
2017. The purchaser paid a deposit of $75,500. On 3 April 20'! 7. S32.450.40 (being 
the balance of the deposit less agent's commission and marketing expenses) was paid 
into Ms Caddick's bank account . A copy of Laing 
& Simmons EFT Payments List dated 3 April 2017 is attached. 

13. Settlement of the sale for the Connells Point Property took place on 7 April 2017. The 
Settlement Authority and Settlement Statement signed by our clients (copies 
attached) record that, consistent with their agreement with Ms Caddick, the 
purchasers were directed to provide a bank cheque to Melissa Caddick in the sum of 
$1, 154, 717.09. Our clients undcT'Stood from their dealings with Ms Caddick that $1 
million of that amount would be put towards the Edgecliff Property and the balance 
would be held by Ms Caddick for them. 

402251882-v1\AP _OMS 5 
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21 December 2020 

Attn: Michael Hayter 
Gillis Delaney Lawyers 
Level 40, ANZ Tower 
161 Castlereagh Street 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

By email: mkh@gdlaw.com.au 

Dear Michael 

U!vel 13. 7• Casllerw~;h St1HI. Sydney NSW 2000 
GPO &x 97, Sydney NSW Z001 
~· •61 (2) 9925 32.22 

www.wjlaw.com.au 

WILLIAM 
JAMES 

Our Refertnca 
MF.LM:302:3 

Contact 
Leonatd McCarthy 
+61 (2) 9925 3230 

loonard.mccanhy@wjlaw.oom.au 

Partner 
Michael Forrest 

+61 (2} 9925 3220 
mlchael.torrest@wjlaw.com.au 

Australian Securities & Investments Commission ("ASIC") v Melissa Louise Caddick & 
Maliver Pty Ltd ACN 164 334 918 I Federal Court of Australia Proceedings No. 
NSD1220/2020 ("Proceeding") 

We refer to your letter dated 18 December 2020 and confirm we act for······· in 
relation to matters concerning the Proceeding. 

The Edgecliff Property 

In respect of the property located at •••••••••••••• (Folio Identifier 
••••l(the Edgecliff Property), we are instructed that: 

a. ·sold the family home located at I, 
Connells Property) and at settlement, were provided with a 

bank cheque in the amount of $1, 154,717.09, $1,000,000.00 of which was provided to 
Ms Caddick to apply in and to the purchase of the Edgecliff Property, which 
••• , would have an interest in with Ms Caddick. were also to 
live in the property for the rest of their lives or until they decided to vacate the Edgecliff 
Property to live somewhere else, an event which has not happened. rs 

have lived in the Edgecliff Property since its acquisition. To that end, please 
find enclosed: 

a. an email dated 28 November 2016 and attached thereto, a spreadsheet 
recording the source(s) of the funds to be contributed towards the purchase 
price of the Edgecliff Property; and 

b. a settlement statement dated 7 April 2017 in respect of the sale of the Connells 
Property; 

b. the $1 ,000,000 was applied towards the purchase price in circumstances where It was 
always Ms Caddick's, and Mr and Mrs Grimley's, intention that that money be strictly 
for their benefit and not for the benefit of Ms Caddick in any way; and 

c. notwithstanding that Ms Caddick is the legal owner of the Edgecliff Property, it was 
always the intention of Ms Caddick and ·, that 
own the Edgecliff Property to the extent of their respective Initial contributions to the 
purchase price (i.e. 37.37%). 

Ll1bJHlv lmfle<j by a scheme aPP10Yad unde< Pro(eu;ona! Starid1nli LevJsladon 
~! pnicUliollftrs employed by Wjfblm James Law Pl'f l id ore m*"lb«a oJ lhe K heme 
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In the above circumstances, the enclosed caveat was lodged on 7 December 
2020, on behalf of our clients, on the title of the Edgecliff Property. 

In addition to the above, a further caveat, enclosed caveat was lodged on 18 
December 2020, on behalf of ·,on the title of the Edgecliff Property (Second 
Caveat). 

The interest supporting the Second Caveat is borne out in the enclosed email dated 22 
November 2016 from Ms Caddick to ·.This email records the following agreement: 

a. that would contribute $1,000,000 to the purchase of the Edgecliff 
Property and thus, along with Ms Caddick, be owners; 

b. that Ms Caddick would remain as sole proprietor of the Edgecliff Property upon tt1e 
understanding that she grants an estate or interest in the land to y, 
as joint tenants, for life, or their earlier vacation of the land (we note that this 
arrangement is also reflected in clause 48 of the enclosed Last Will and Testament of 
Melissa Louise Caddick); 

c. that the aforementioned life interest be enjoyed, rent free, by but 
that on their death, or earlier vacation of the Edgecliff Property, their interest is to be 
left to Ms Caddick and her brother , as joint tenants; and 

d. that, to begin with, Ms Caddick would pay utilities and improvements in respect of the 
Edgecliff Property but, as a matter of fact, in respect of the utilities listed below, on and 
from the dates listed below. Mr and Mrs Grimley would thereafter pay same: 

i. Woollahra Municipal Council rates from 31 August 2018 to 20 November 2020 
in the amount of $3,557.02; 

ii. Sydney Water charges from 24 April 2017 to 3 November 2020 in the amount 
of $2,472.21; and 

iii. Energy Australia gas charges from 31 January 2018 lo 14 July 2020 in the 
amount of $1,627.06, 

(please see enclosed spreadsheet outlining individual payment dates, amounts and 
confirmation numbers). 

We also note that, although not reflected in the above agreement, has been 
satisfying the mortgage repayments in respect of the Edgecliff Property from, on or around, 
November 2018, in the amount of $6,000 per month. Accordingly, may have 
an interest in the property however, to what extent, we are uncertain. 

As for the balance of your letter, we are instructed that: 

a. are in occupation of the Edgecliff Property and Iha~ 
• who ordinarily resides in Singapore, is currently living there as ~ 

guest due to COVID-19 travel restrictions, and his continued need to liaise 
with lawyers as it relates to Ms Caddick's affairs (under power of attorney); 

b. excepting obvious things like rubbish, perishables, and food, no: 
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a. items in the form of chattels or fixtures currently located on or within the 
Edgecliff Property will be removed without your clients' consent; and 

b. such items have been removed from the Edgecliff Property since the 
disappearance of Ms Caddick. 

Access to the Edgecliff Property 

We refer to orders 5 and 6 of the orders made by Justice Markovic on 15 December 2020, and 
the variation to those orders provided for in order 6 of the orders also made by Justice Markovic 
on 17 December 2020. 

The variation does not require any notice to be provided to prior to the 
receivers gaining access to the Edgecliff Property for the purpose of obtaining valuations, 
taking control of other assets, or preparing the Court ordered report. However, the receivers 
take subject to equities and cannot have any greater rights or entitlements than Ms Caddick 
has. That includes the life estate and possession currently held by I. and 
which estate and possession was conferred by agreement of Ms Caddick (and reflected in 
contemporaneous documentation, so there can be no suggestion of recent invention). 
Therefore. the receivers are unable to attend on the premises uninvited. 

In addition to these other considerations, are aged in their eighties, limited 
in their mobility and is recovering from recent surgery. Obviously, the 
disappearance of their daughter, Ms Caddick, is adding another level of extreme distress .• 

were, to a large extent, dependent on Ms Caddick (and to a lesser extent, 
their son, '). 

Further, as noted above, the Edgecliff Property is principal place of 
residence and the deteriorating COVID-19 situation in greater Sydney means that, for much of 
the day, excluding medical appointments and errands that can be carried out nearby, -
•••• spend much of their day inside the Edgecliff Property. This is, primarily, to reduce 
the risk of contracting COVID-19, given that they are both within the "vulnerable and high-risk 
group". 

In light of the above, any person(s) that enters the property (subject to what is discussed further 
below) on behalf of the receivers must: 

confirm that they have not visited a known COVID-19 hotspot within the time periods 
identified by authorities; 

• have not experienced any known COVID-19 symptoms, or feel unwell; 

• be wearing a face mask, gloves, and any other reasonable sanitary protection that is 
considered appropriate at the time; and 

• will minimise any touching of items within the property. 

We consider these conditions are reasonable. However, please let us know if they present any 
particular difficulty for the receivers. In that respect, there is no intention to interfere with or 
disrupt the receivers in their task. 

It is also a requirement that any access must be supervised access, with one or both a 
representative from this office and in attendance. Please confirm if there is any 
difficulty with this requirement. 

18 



MAL.0004.0033.0020

4 

In terms of a time and date for access. we understand that······· has arranged for 
access lo be provided to the receivers at 1 :30pm on 22 December 2020. 

Further. if further, other access Is required then reasonable notice to would 
still be required. We consider a notice period of no less than two business days' notice is 
reasonable. Please confirm this is agreeable. Any such notice is be provided to this firm and 
••••• on I and/or at········· 

In the event that an agreement cannot be reached, m substantially the terms noted above. it is 
relevant to note that: 

a a legal life tenant is entitled to possession of the property as of right. since the 
possession follows the legal estate: and 

b. the receivers' have no greater powers than those that which resided with Ms Caddick 
and further, that the appointment of the receivers takes subject to existing equities 
which, relevantly. includes life interest in the Edgecliff Property 
and right to possession. 

Accordingly, any access by tt1e receivers can only be by agreement and on reasonable notice 
to r, as the foregoing Is aimed at facilitating. Please confirm these 
arrangements are suitable. In that respect, , reserve their rights to 
approach the Court, including on an urgent basis, to seek a variation to order 6 of the 17 
December 2020 to include provision of a reasonable notice period. 

Finally, we anticipate at some stage, that will be seeking to have their 
interest in, amongst other things. the Edgecliff Property recognised by the Courl •••• 
••• reserve their rights in this regard . 

••••••• will rely on this letter on any issue of costs. 

y~ 
Michael Forrest 
Responsible Partner 

MAL 1081.0024 .0066 
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9 February 2021 

Attn: Michael Hayter 
Gillis Delaney Lawyers 
level 40, ANZ Tower 
161 Castlereagh Street 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

By email: mkh@gdlaw.com.au 

Dear Michael 

Levo! 13. 74 Caslleteogh S11ee1. Sy.lr&y NSW 2000 
GPO eox 97. Sydney NSW 200\ 

phon11. •61 (2 ) 9925 3222 
www.w]law.com.au 

I(/ WILLIAM 
JAMES 

Our Ref ... enc:. 
MF·LM'3023 

Contact 
Leonard McCarthy 
+61 (2) 9925 3230 

leonard.mcca11hy@wJlaw.com au 

Panner 
Michael Forreal 

+61 (2) 9925 3220 
m ichael.forrest@wjlaw.com.au 

Australian Securities & Investments Commission ("ASIC") v Melissa Louise Caddick & 
Maliver Pty Ltd ACN 164 334 918 I Federal Court of Australia Proceedings No. 
NSD1220/2020 ("Proceeding") 

We refer to your letters dated 23 December 2020, 11 January 2021 and 3 February 2021 

Response to 23 December 2020 letter 

Adopting the numbering in that letter, we are instructed as follows: 

1. Our clients' agreement with Ms Caddick to contribute $1 M towards the purchase price 
of the Edgecliff Property was formed in or around November 2016, prior to the purchase 
of the Edgecliff Property. The payment of the $1 M to Ms Caddick: by cheque, was 
following the settlement of the Connells Property, which occurred after the settlement 
of the Edgecliff Property. 

2. The $1 M cheque was paid Into a National Australia Bank account held by Melissa 

Caddick bearing·················· 

3. Yes. 

4 . Our clients did not respond, by email, to this correspondence. The emalls from Ms 
Caddick to our clients dated 22 and 28 November 2016, both of which were enclosed 
to our letter dated 21 December 2020, clearly set out the arrangement which was to 
follow from our clients' $1 M contribution. 

5. We refer to Ms Caddick's l ast Will and Testament dated 10 December 2016 which. al 
clause 48, records our clients' life interest in the Edgecliff Property. This was enclosed 
to our letter dated 21 December 2020. 

Response to 11 January 2021 letter 

The $1M contribution from our clients was to be strictly used to reduce the mortgage on the 
property. This is also reflected in our clients' 37.37% ownership interest recorded in the 
spreadsheet attached to the email of 28 November 2016. 

~~lly i<mne<l l>y a scheme •Pl>'ovl!d undot Ptcl1!$do!>al Sl;andanls Leglsla1Jon 
L~al prac:!l.ionors employed by \Mlfoam .brna lAW Pty Ud ""' membotS of lh• scheme 
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The $1 M contribution was not a gift to Melissa, nor was it a loan, nor was ii a payment to Ms 
Caddick for her to do what she considered appropriate with the funds. At all times, the money 
was advanced in return for a beneficial interest in the Edgecliff Property. 

Finally, the above position is reflective of our instructions received lo date, as well as the 
documents we have been able to obtain in the circumstances where there is an unknown 
number of documents which we do not yet have access to and accordingly, our clients reserve 
their rights in this regard. 

Response to 3 February 2021 letter 

We are instructed that the assertion that there was an additional $1 M advanced by our clients 
in addition to the $1 M contribution to the purchase of the Edgecliff Property is incorrect. 

Please see enclosed spreadsheet provided by Ms Caddick to our clients. It shows that our 
clients, in addition to the $1M contribution, had provided Ms Caddick the below amounts to 
hold fn a bank account on their behalf. These amounts include: 

a. a $154,390.00 deposit made on 9 April 2017. This amount Is the balance of the amount 
received on settlement of the Connells Point Property (we refer you to the settlement 
statement enclosed to our 21 December 2020 letter); 

b. a $111,073.61 deposit made on 12 May 2017. This amount was as a result of an 
insurance payment received by Barbara Grimley. Please see enclosed trust receipt 
from the solicitor who receipted the funds, to Maliver Pty Ltd. We note that there is a 
$·1,000 discrepancy between the figure showing on the receipt and the spreadsheet. 
We are instructed that the correct figure is in fact that which is noted above. 

The identity of the account is not presently ascertainable by our clients. Our clients are aged 
in their eighties and, for some time, have relied upon Ms Caddick to manage their financial 
affairs, including the Account. As a result, our clients are without the account name, account 
number, BSB or login details to the Account and therefore, without access to their money. 

Our clients continue to reserve their rights. 

Yours sincerely 

Michael Forrest 
Responsible Partner 
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····I Cash from settlement 9/4/17 $ 154,390.00 $ (10,000.00) withdrawn 12/4/17 

Cash From insurance 12/5/17 $ 110,073.61 $ (4,000.00) withdrawn 
$ (4,000.00) withdrawn 

$ 264,463.61 
Interest $ 1,057.85 
closing balance 15/2/18 $ 265,521.46 

3/3/18 $ (4,000.00) drawdown 
3/4/18 $ (4,000.00) drawdown 
3/5/18 $ (4,000.00) drawdown 
4/6/18 $ (15,000.00) drawdown 

Interest 29/6/18 958.23 $ (27,000.00) 

Closing Balance 
Cash $ 239,479.69 

27/11/18 $ (10,000.00) Dad Request 

Closing Balance 
Cash $ 229,479.69 

13/2/19 $ (12,535.00) School Fees Term 1 
1/5/19 $ (12,626.09) School Fees Term 2 
2/5/19 $ (4,000.00) 
5/6/19 $ (4,000.00) 

Interest 28/6/19 724.58 

Closing Balance 
30-Jun-19 Cash $197,043.18 

15/7/19 $ (12,240.00) School Fees Term 3 & 4 

Balance $ 184,803.18 

1/8/19 $ (4,000.00) 
1/9/19 $ (4,000.00) 

1/10/19 $ (4,000.00) 
1/11/19 $ (4,000.00) 

9/11/19 Balance $ 168,803.18 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Vilma Chiavaroli <vc@paco.com.au> 
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 10:08 AM 

PAYMENT 
TRUST PAYMENT.pdf 

Paul A. Curtis & Co. 
Solicitors & Attorneys 

Established 1965 

Paul Anthony Curtis 01pLawfBABJO/pfobRo1&tow(sydun11. 

AA//, A<c. Spoc. (P•n. l'!f.} 

-
Please find attached Trust ledger payment. 

Regards, 
Vilma Chiavaroli, Personal Assistant to Paul Curtis, Solicitor 
Paul A. Curtis & Co. 
George Bosch Chambers 
Level 3, 114-120 Castlereagh Street, SYDNEY NSW 2000 
DX 1356 SYDNEY 
Telephone: + 61 2 9261 3955 
Facsimile:+ 61 2 9267 8700 

MAL 1061 .0024.0070 

23 



MAL.0004.0033.0025

Matter 

213090 

Payee.JPayor 

:Mativer Pt-y Ltd 

Memo 

DO . .r...: 13 September 2D12 

:Settlement Monies - replacement cheque 

Withdrawal 

5111,073,61 

Deposit 

Account 

526912098 
Paul A Cmti'? 8; Co l<w1 Practice Trust 14ccount 

1285 Pay2024 

Transaction Date 

·17/05;'2017 

Entry Date 

·17/05/2017 

Close 



MAL.0004.0033.0026

MAL 1081 .0024.0072 

14 December 2020 

Attn: Nicolette Bearup 

Level 13, 74 Castrei-eagh Street, Sydney NSW 2000 
GPO Ba~ 97. Sydney NSW 2001 

phone: +61 (2) 9925 32i2 
www.wjlaw.com.au 

Australian Securities & Investments Commission 
Level 5, 100 Market Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 

By email: Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 

Dear Nicolette 

WILLIAM 
JAMES 

Our Reference 
MF:LM:3023 

Contact 
Leonard McCar1hy 
+61 (2) 9925 3230 

leonan:!.mccar1hy@wjlaw.com.au 

Partner 
MiGhael F arrest 

+61 (2) 9925 3220 
mi cha el.forresl@wjlaw.com.au 

Australian Securities & Investments Commission ("ASIC") v Melissa Louise Caddick & 
Maliver Pty Ltd ACN 164 334 918 I Federal Court of Australia Proceedings No. 
NSD1220/2020 ("Proceeding") 

We act for , who are the mother and father of 
Melissa Caddick, the First Defendant in the Proceeding. 

We refer to the orders made by Justice Jagot on 10 November 2020 (Freezing Orders). 

We understand that, on or around 11 November 2020, ASIC executed a search warrant of 
Ms Caddick's property at Dover Heights and as a result of those searches, all records, 
including those relating to bank accounts and investments, were seized. 

Bank Account 

We are instructed that the: 

a. Freezing Orders may extend to, amongst other things, a bank account that holds 
money that is the property of our clients (Account); and 

b. funds held in the Account are solely the property of our clients and that Ms Caddick 
does not have any legal or beneficial interest, solely or jointly, in those funds. 

We say "may" because, at the moment, the identity of the account is not presently 
ascertainable by our clients. Our clients are aged in their eighties and, for some time, have 
relied upon Ms Caddick to manage their financial affairs, including the Account. As a result, 
our clients are without the account name, account number, BSB or login details to the Account 
and therefore, without access. Further, any information provided by Melissa in respect of the 
account was minimal, save for the fact that the following details can be identified: 

a. deposit made on 9 April 2017 in the amount of $154,390.00; 

b. closing balance of $197,043.18 on 30 June 2019; and 

c. closing balance of $168,803.18 on 9 November 2019. 

Uability limited by a schome approved undor Proresslonal Standards Legi;;i.,.,~:;,t.. 
Legal practitioners employed by WiUiam James Law Ply Ltd are members ol tho scheme 
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We provide these details to see if you are able to confirm if the accounts presently frozen meet 
any of these particulars. If so, we would like to urgently discuss with ASIC unlocking any 
account that can be confirmed as the Account so our client can get access to their money for 
their urgent living expenses. In that respect, we are instructed that the Account comprises the 
whole of our clients' readily available assets from which they can draw from, together with the 
Aged Pension (which is inadequate), to fund living expenses. 

Mr and Mrs Grimley are aged in their eighties, limited in their mobility and in poor health. 
Obviously, the disappearance of their daughter, Ms Caddick, is adding another level of extreme 
distress. Our clients were, to a large extent, dependent on Ms Caddick (and to a lesser extent, 
their son, Adam Grimley, but who normally resides in Singapore) in the management of their 
financial affairs. Our clients are in a vulnerable position, and this is only made worse by the 
freezing of the Account. 

Having regard to the Account transactions and balances identified above, please confirm by 
4:00pm, Tuesday 15 December 2020 the account name, account number, BSB and login 
details for the Account, so as to allow our clients to access their funds. 

Commsec Account 

We are instructed that our clients have purchased shares, a number of which were acquired 
before the year 2000, in the following entities with ASX Codes: NCM; CBA; !AG; NAB; STO 
and NUF (Share Portfolio). 

The Share Portfolio is held in a Commsec trading account (Commsec Account) in the name 
of Ms Melissa Grimley and, on our reckoning, is not listed in Annexure A to the Freezing 
Orders. However, similar to the Account, our clients do not know the client ID or password to 
the Commsec Account. nor do they have access and as a result, are deprived of the 
opportunity, in the event that it becomes necessary, liquidate shares they own to fund 
reasonable living expenses and/or any likely future litigation. 

Accordingly, please confirm by 4:00pm, Tuesday 15 December 2020 the client ID and 
password in respect of the Commsec Account so as to allow our clients to access their share 
portfolio. 

Edgecliff property 

In respect of the property located at ••••••••••••••••••••• 
••••• (the Property), we are instructed that: 

a. on 7 April 2017, our clients sold the family home located at I 

••••• and at settlement, were provided with a bank cheque in the amount of 
$1, 154,717.09, $1,000,000.00 of which was provided to Ms Caddick to facilitate the 
purchase of the Property, which they were to live in, and have so since its acquisition; 

b. this money was applied towards the purchase price in circumstances where it was 
always our clients' intention that that money be strictly for their benefit and not for the 
benefit of Ms Caddick in any way; and 

c. notwithstanding that Ms Caddick is the legal owner of the Property, it was always the 
intention of our clients' that they own the Property beneficially. 

Notwithstanding the distressing circumstances, our clients wish to take immediate and urgent 
steps to protect their interests in the Account, the Property and the Commsec Account and in 

26 



MAL.0004.0033.0028

,.· 

~ 

3 

order to do so, require legal representation which, given the effect of the Freezing Orders, is 
not possible. 

Finally, we anticipate at some stage, that our clients will be seeking to have their interest in the 
Property recognised by the Court and in order to do so, will require legal representation. Our 
clients' reserve their rights in this regard. 

Our clients will rely on this letter on any issue of costs. 

y~ 
Michael Forrest 
Responsible Partner 

MAL. 1081.0024.0074 
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11/0512021 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Mum and Dad, 

Re Properties.him 

Melissa Caddick··········· 
Tuesday, 8 November 2016 3:19 PM -Re: Properties 

as I am putting capital in I will be treating as a business transaction. The motivation being you 
get in a place closer to all of us which would be easier all round, close to transport and easy 
access to shops, city, hospitals,- school. 

the long term view for me is that once you are both deceased (sorry but it will happen one 
day}, is that it will become another source of Income and the final outcome tha~I wil I 
have a place. I would need to pay Adam out 50% of the value of your estate.So with that in 
mind, capital growth and income are of great consideration. The areas of preference are: 
Rushcutters Bay, Woollahra, Edgecliff, Double Bay, Bellevue Hill, Rose Bay, Dover Heights, 
Bondi Junction, with a spend up to $2m plus stamp duty and costs of $2.lm. 

There is a development being built at 2/9 Cooper Road, Bellevue Hill. See if you can look at 
that as well tomorrow, it is call The Acre, Bellevue Hill - it is in a good spot. 2/2/1 start at $1.6 
·on speaking with Danny, any of the new builds you pay a premium for but they do look nice. 

Kind Regards 

Melissa Caddick --1 ********************************************************************* 
This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain privileged 
information or confidential information or both. If you are not the intended recipient 
please delete it and notify the sender. 
********************************************************************* 

From:-······· Sent: Tuesday, 8 November 2016 12:24 PM 

To: 'Melissa Caddick' 
Subject: RE: Properties 

Hi n12li~~~j. 
flF:r~k;; for th0 it~fo .. lni.:t~rr~.slinglv but D;;d ~nd I had lnrended tog~) ~;nd !uok ~~ 3/30·?.2 EHtrif{.Zi Hri ~:~ 
\V(: ::.av./ il in \;t,ft~nt\.\l(.Hth ccude:f. ho~vt..:~11:r. ·"t.vf; ·1,vHi go it tirr::e 'y'Ct.1 suggcsu·:d J :.~ ·· 12. 30 
Ctller one ~Gokb o!cr:~ ~1~' \N~:l! but th;qk it ha::; uostr1it~~/d'·st2~rD hi.rt rnain b~d rrn d 1 ~;t.;Jir.;;, f.J~10 had 

st~·;r!"f:d kH.Jk!n3 er1 In;~~- (:.r, h~: ~.1ven !00k12d - :Jt a;-.~:Jrtn~ent HaC<~igh park !tis gvrd2n a1;tn1~::-nt opening 
o;;to goif Ct")!.Jt ~r:~, i.:vr: loo!~ed at oni:· 2 ye?~H') ago sirnil£i:- - he has bl;:;.~n toot·;!ng ')n pc d'st;:;irs ::;c thats 

fife:///C:IUsers/Barbara/Dccumenls/Adam No Hern of Ms/Re Properties.him 

MAL.1081 .0024.0076 
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1110512021 

( 

Re Properties.him 

As discussed with Dad, meet with Danny Doff earlier today: 

Thursday 12.00 - 12.30 

3/30 Blrriga Road, Bellevue Hill (look on internet) 

2/2/2 100 sqm internal 

$1. 75m - $2.00m 

I can not get to this viewing 

Friday viewings being arranged by Danny Doff- between llam and lpm 

3/69 Dover Road, Dover Heights(look on internet) 

3/2/1 120 sqm internal 

$1.65m - $1. 7m 

7 /2 Clement Street, Rushcutters Bay (Danny has the listing, photo's not taken, advertising has 
not commenced) 
3/2/1 140 sqm internal plus 140 sqm external rooftop terrace 

$2m 

Spoke with John, he advised to purchase in name of Melissa Caddick and to be held on trust. 
Benefit, upon your death(s) no death duty or stamp duty. I would benefit from the tax 
deductions now by getting loan. Would have to get agreement drawn up by Jennifer -ie: right 
of occupation, 100% of utilities and strata to be paid by EP & BA Grimley till deceased etc etc 
etc. 

Kind Regards 

fileJl/C:/Users/Barbara/Documenls/Adam No 1/em of Ms/Re Properties.him 

MAL 1 081 .0024.0077 
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1110512021 Re Properties.him 

Melissa Caddick 

*********** .... ******************************************************* 
This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain privileged 
information or confidential information or both. If you are not the intended recipient 
please delete it and notify the sender. 
*************~******.*************•******•*************************** 

ftre:/f/C:/Users/Barbara/Documents/Adam No 1 /em of MslRe Propertfes.htm 

MAL.1081.0024.0078 
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... _I ~--~--------~-
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Dad, 

Melissa Caddick··········· 
Tuesday, 22 November2016 11:16 AM 

Proper@ 
Edgei::Jiff costing to purchase.xlsx 

Follow up 
Flagged 

all quarterly strata fees can be claimed by Mrs Melissa Caddick as the title will be 100% in the name of Mrs 
Melissa Caddick. 

I have provided $50k for all work to be done including appliances, again I can claim all of this as the title 
will be 100% in the name of Mrs Melissa Caddick. 

I will be claiming interest costs on the loan. As I won't be receiving income on the purchase (i.e.: no 
chargi_ng rent to you and mum for tenancy as part owners}, I need to claim all deductions. 

I will attach the spreadsheet(s) (2 sheets in the one workbook) 

As you will see I have done calculations based on purchase price of $2m up to $2.Sm. What I have 
factored in is $1m from the sale of your property at settlement. This will be dealt with by Trinh Nguyen 
my private banker at NAB. She is going to do your settlement and will liaise with Richard Bartalesi. 

I have arranged this as I will be in Aspen when settlement occurs. It is ease of management for me and 
they will have all documentation required signed by me prior to going on 30/12/16. Of course they will 
contact m:e if required. 

I have spoken at length with I (our accountant) and taken his advice on the title holder being 
Mrs Melissa Caddick and then for protection of asset for the property to be held in Caddick Services Trust 

~:~ (as is Wallangra Road) and Aspen is held in Caddick Colorado Bear Trust. 

When successfully purchased and I see John next week, we will then instruct Jennifer (our solicitor) to 
prepare an agreement stating that (along the lines of) Title Holder 100% Mrs Melissa Caddick. Capital of 
$1m provided by- I. have the right of tenancy on property up until 
death/or you choose to re.locate due to health etc. % will be put in on ownership, then reflected in your 
wills (it will be an amendment) so that when you both are deceased Adam and I will become joint owners. 
then it ls up to Adam and I to sort out what we do - but the thought is we will just keep it. There will also 
be an amendment/attachement to my will reflecting same as outlined abo'Ve re: tenancy and ownership. 

Again upon death due to the title being in the name of Mrs Melissa Caddick there will be no taxes due. 

So after discussion with John it makes sense for me to pay the strata fees and all the improvements at the 
beginning at no out of pocket to you and mum. 

Does this make sense to you? 



MAL.0004.0033.0034

Kind Regards 

Melissa Caddick 

********************************************************************* 
This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain privileged 
information or confidential information or both. If you are not the intended recipient 
please delete it and notify the sender. 
********************************************************************* 

2 
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MC NAB LOAN MC provide 

Purchase price Stamp Duty LVR 80% Deposit 

$ 2,000,000.00 s 95,762.60 $ 1,600,000.00 $ 200,000.00 
$ 2, 100,000.00 $ 101,262.60 $ 1,680,000.00 $ 210,000.00 

s 2,200,000.00 s 106,762.60 $ 1,760,000.00 $ 220,000.00 
$ 2,300,000.00 $ 112,262.60 $ 1,840,000.00 $ 230,000.00 

s 2,400,000.00 $117,762.60 $ 1,92.0,000.00 $ 240,000.00 
s 2, 500,000.00 $123,262.60 $ 2,000,000.00 $ 250,000.00 

NOTE: $5,500 
per$100k 

21/11/16 · MC spoke with Trinh and got approval up to 80% LVR 

18/11/2016 s 320.00 Strata Title Search Fee 

MC Cash Provided 

to settle 

$ 495,762.60 
$ 521,262.60 
$ 546,762.60 
$ 572,262.60 

$ 597,762.60 
$ 623,262.60 

MC Paid 

Total Purchase Cost Settle B & T Home 

s 2,095,762.60 $ 
s 2,201,262.60 $ 

s 2,306,762.60 $ 
$ 2,412,262.60 $ 
$ 2,517,762.6'0 s 
$ 2,623,262.60 $ 

Solicitor: Richard Bartalesi 

richard@bartales1.com.au 
Offlce Phone: 93635413 
Mobile: 0410358876 

Suite 12 
17-19 Knox Street 
DOUBLE BAY NSW 2028 

1,000,000.00 
1,000,000.00 
1,000,000.00 
1,000,000.00 
1,000,000.00 
1,000,000.00 

NAB · Private Banker: Trinh Nguyen 
trinh.t .nguven@nab.com.au 
Mobile: 0419 267 482 

MCNAB 

outstanding loan 

s 600,000.00 
s 680,000.00 
$ 760,000.00 
$ 840,000.00 

$ 920,000.00 

$ 1,000,000.00 



MAL.0004.0033.0036

A 8 c 0 E F G H 

1 PAINTER PAUL LESAR -2 0414 457 882 

....L --- nav .... ,,.1 ... ··n,..r,; ·'"hoo.com.::i 

4 

5 - I 6 BUILDER GARY KNEP Walk In Robe 

7 0410 502 503 Remove Built in llvin~ area 

8 loarvknen®me.com Anything else 

9 Lights 

10 
11 CLEANER MICHAEL BARBOSA Weekly clean, do washing, hani; out, change bed(s) 

...£ JM Facility 

13 0430 223 575 

14 1 
15 ELECTRICAL BEN WHITFORD Stove Top 

16 APPLlCANCES WhltFord Appliances Range Hood 

17 9370 0555 Microwave - matt s steel 

18 165-167 Great North Road Fridge - matt s steel 

19 Five Dock NSW 2046 Dishwasher - matt s steel 

20 Airconditioning x 2 split units - l x living 1 x master 

21 Seconds Factory Clearance Outlet Oven - matt s steel 

22 9370 0550 Sink- matt s steel 

23 4-8 East Street Taps & filtered tap in kitchen?. matt s steel 

24 FIVE DOCK NSW 20% 

25 

26 whltfordshomeappllances.com.au 

27 -28 ELECTRICIAN JOHN 

29 0414 954323 
30 

31 LIGHTS BtACON LIGHTING GET ALL LEO LIGHTING --
32 Homemaker Centre FLUSH MOUNTS 

33 Cnr O'Rlordan & Doody Street 

I 34 Al.EXANDRIA 

35 

,].§, I 
37 ,__ 
38 
39 CARPET CARPETERIA BONDI JUNCTION 

40 17 Newland Street 

41 BONDI JUNCTION NSW 

42 

43 9389 4389 I 
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MAL.1 081.0024.0083 
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--~I -------------------
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Melissa Caddick••IJl!lllll!!•••••I 
Monday, 28 November 2016 2:32 PM 

~.pdf 
Follow up 
Flagged 

Attacheq please find copy of exchanged contract, summary of costs, money flows, who made what 
contributions and finally% of ownership. 

I am providing this to John and Jennifer. Jennifer will draft a document reflecting discussions about 
ownership and tenancy for all parties to sign and attach to existing wills as an "Annexure" 

Kind Regards 

Melissa Caddick 

********************************************************************* 
This message is intended far the addressee name.d and may cqntain privileged 
information or confidential information or both. If you are not the intended recipient 
please delete it and notify the sender. 
********************************************************************* 



MAL.0004.0033.0038

MC Cl sh 
MC p<o-t'<lt f rovtd•d 10 

Pu1cllut Plltt Sumc Duty MC HM LOAN Orpc>~I seutc 

s uso.00000 s12s.ou.60 s i.aoo.00000 s 2ss.oooon 

26/11/16 S SSS.00 StratHltle S~mh Fee 
28/11/lo $255,000 00 !OJI dcpOlll 

876,012 liO 

MCP•ld 

MCf'>id 

rotal PurchHt 
Co'1. 

Sente 8.S. T 
Horne 

2,676,012.EO S l ,000,0UD.OO 

Ollie~ Pho11.: 93615413 

Mobile: D•I03S8876 

Suhe 12 
17· 19 Kno• Street 
OOUSLE BAY NSW 1020 

MC NAB OullWldlng IO<>n 

$0,00000 

"''e lOAtl 
MC DEPOSIT 28/1 l/lf; 

MC TO U()UIOA n ru~ s<m UM•<T 

MC TOI Al TO coOUtOl.Tt TO 
rACIUTATl PURQIA\( 

Purch~.sc Price 
St.1m11 Duty 

s uroo.000.00 
S oS.OOD.00 

?,676,012.60 

l,SS0,000 00 

126,012.60 

NAii Priv.uo e an ,..,. " ,.,, 11 N1upt TOTAL COST 

I. I• 

s i.516.012.60 

Mobile: 0419 267 481 MC DEPSOIT 28/11/16 $ (255.000.00) 

OUTSTANDING ~2~ 

NAO LONI 1.S00.000.00 

MC seu SHME51'RIOA TO J0/1/11 5'1 UU.oO 

OUST ANDING ON 
SETil.EMENT 18/1/17 

LEGl\LS TO MY ArlER 

It& TOHSEnLtMENI 
TRANSfER SlM TO MC 

1 lltREFORE MC Ni\O LOAN 

MC CASH COlfflllOUTION TO THE 
>uRCttASEOf PROP[ RTV 

2.50000 

1,000,000 00 

SSW.000 

S l ,67&.0U 60 

MC°' OWllrA~IUP H 61 

·l··--·~------l7.)7 
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MAL 1 081 .0024.0085 
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MAL.1 081.0024.0086 
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MAL.0004.0033.0041

SECTION 651/IJ C~RTJF!CA.TE 

RICHARD BARTALESl 
SOLICITOR 

!, Sulla 3A;IB, J!l. 30 Bny Strut , certify as follows:-
0out10 Bpy NSW 20211 

Tlill: 02 9353·5413 F;i~: 02 9353•9B69 

1. I am a ~ o '--; c... i T 0 I\.. cutrenlly admitted to practise In New South Wales, 

2. I am glVillg !his Certificate In accordance wf!h SecUon 8&N of !he Conveyancing Act 1g1g v.illi 

reference to a Conlraol for the sale of property at········-f, from Eva Maria 
Gcnovliavc Matiszlk to f\A.."fE G.. i '.S. f;. A c.. A o D r c.. k In order that !hers Is no 

cm11lng off period In relatfon lo that Contraof. 

3. I do not aatfor Eva Marla Genevlovo Matls.zlk and am nol employed Jn the leg11I praolloe of a aollol!llr 

acllng for cVil M111la Geneviovlj Mallszlk nor am I a member or employoo Of a firm of which a Sollollor 

acting for Eva Marla Genevieve Mi\fis:z!k Is a member or employee. 

4. I have explafned to the p-qrnhasar/s: 

1. the effect of t11a C<inlraat fc!' the purchase of that property; 
2. the nature of !his CerUficale; 

3. the effect of gfving thfs CerliHcale to the vendor, la. lhal there Is no waling olf pilrlod In 

relation lo the Contract. 

/ __£:., DATm '2 s. / 1 ' lf!._1 ~ /,. 

............... t{~ ... 2..~g:~-..:.~. 

BREACH a F COPYl<IGHT MAY RE:SUL'r IN LH0Al ACTION 

MAL.1081.0024.0087 
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MAL.1081 00 . 24.0088 
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MAL.0004.0033.0043

Michael Clarebrough 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Mum and Dad, 

Melissa Caddick •••••••••••• 
Tuesday, 29 November 2016 11 :56 AM 

Review document attached 
Directors for Purchase & Sale 291116.docx 

Follow up 
Flagged 

attached is a document I have prepared for meeting with Richard on Thursday. 

I have outlined where the funds are to be paid upon settlement of sale of connells point. 

MAL.1081 .0024.0089 

42 

If you want to change the bank account details I have included for you (point number 3), update it on the 
attached document, print and bring to Richard Thursday. 

Kind Regards 

Melissa Caddick 

********************************************************************* 
This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain privileged 
information or confidential information or both. If you are not the intended recipient 
please delete it and notify the sender. 
********************************************************************* 



MAL.0004.0033.0044

MRS MELISSA CADDICK 

Liaise with Trinh - she knows where the funds are. 

Trinh Nguyen 
0419-267-482 

Funds to be directed as follows: 

1. Pay out Macquarie loan - documentation provided to Richard on 1/12/16 

2. $1,000,000.00 pay to: 

Mrs Melissa Caddick 
National Australia Bank --3. Remaining proceeds to be paid to: 

·'·~-National Australia Bank -I -

MAL.1081.0024.0090 
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MAL.0004.0033.0045

MAL 1 081 .0024.0091 
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MAL.0004.0033.0046

MAL 1 081.0024.0092 
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MAL 1 081.0024.0093 
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MAL 1081.0024.0094 

47 



MAL.0004.0033.0049

MAL.1081.0024.0095 
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MAL.0004.0033.0050

MAL.1081.0024.0096 
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MAL.0004.0033.0051

MAL 1 081 .0024.0097 
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MAL.0004.0033.0052

MAL.1081.0024.0098 
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MAL.0004.0033.0053

MAL 1081.0024.0099 
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MAL.1081.0024.0100 
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MAL.0004.0033.0055

MAL.1081.0024.0101 
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MAL. 1081 .0024.0102 

55 



MAL.0004.0033.0057

MAL.1081.0024.0103 
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MAL.1081.0024.0104 
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MAL.1081.0024.0105 
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MAL.1081.0024.0106 
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MAL.1081.0024.0107 
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MAL 1081.0024.0108 
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MAL 1081.0024.0109 

62 



MAL.0004.0033.0064

MAL.1081.0024.0110 
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MAL.0004.0033.0065

REST Professional Software System (15.0.07) 
©Copyright 2017 - Rockend Technology Ply Ltd 
Laing & Simmons Double Bay 
Laing & Simmons Double Bay P/L T/A Laing & Simmons Double Bay Sales Trust Account 

Alpha Name Payee name 

QUEENS56 Melissa Caddick 

EFT PAYMENTS LIST 
Written to disk on 03/04/17 

BSB -
1 EFT credit transactions written to disk plus a debit transaction for the total. 

EFT Reference No: 000661 Date: 03/04/17 User: Vivien Torjai 

ABA file created and saved to R:IRESTADVERnDatalaba.aba 

MAL.1081.0024.0111 

64 
Date: 03/04/17 Page: 001 

Account Transaction reference Amount -··--·Is 32450.40 

32450.40 

Signature: 



MAL.0004.0033.0066

MAL 1081 .0024.0112 

65 

SETTLEMENT STATEMENT 

r· MATTER: 
PROPERTY: 

Lymberis purchase from Edward Patrick And Barbara Anne Grimley 

SETTLEMENT DA TE: 07 April 2017 



MAL.0004.0033.0067

( 

Richard Bartalesi & Associates 
Suite 303b, 30 - 36 Bay Street 
DOUBLE BAY NSW 2028 

SETTLEMENT AUTHORITY 

RE: 

We hereby authorise you to direct lhe purchaser to draw the following cheques on 
settfement of our sale of the abovementioned property as follows: 

MAL 1081.0024.0113 
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MAL.0004.0033.0068

Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MATTER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-4 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-4 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June 2021. 

Before me: ...... . 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 
Tel (02)9911§(45 
Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 
Nicolette Bearup 

, ~··~ ... , ..................................... Fax (02) ~911 2414 

Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street, Sydney NSW 2000 
Address for service Attention: Nicolette Bearup 

67 



MAL.0004.0033.0069

MAL.1086.0001.2380 



MAL.0004.0033.0070

MAL.1086.0001.2381 
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MAL.0004.0033.0071

Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MATTER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-5 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-5 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June 2021. 

Before me: ... 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 
Tel (02)991)?7:45 
Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 
Nicolette Bearup 

Fax (02) 99112414 

Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street, Sydney NSW 2000 
Address for service Attention: Nicolette Bearup 

70 
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MAL 1081.002-4.0168 
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MAL.0004.0033.0073

MAL.1081.0024.0169 
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MAL.0004.0033.0074

Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MATTER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-6 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-6 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June 2021. 

Before me: ..... . 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 
Tel (02)~911 §74,§. 
Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 
Nicolette Bearup 

...................................... Fax (02)9911 2414 

Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street, Sydney NSW 2000 
Address for service Attention: Nicolette Bearup 
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MAL.1081.0024.0170 
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MAL.1081.0024.0171 
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MAL.0004.0033.0077



MAL.0004.0033.0078

MAL.1081.0024.0173 
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MAL.0004.0033.0079

Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MATTER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-7 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-7 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June 2021. 

Before me: ... 

~\~tr+111 0,,(. V'l,j 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 

J111)h<-i 

Tel (02)9~11§?:15 
Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 
Nicol.ette. Bearup 

Fax (02)9911 2414 

Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street, Sydney NSW 2000 
Address for service Attention: Nicolette Bearup 
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MAL.0004.0033.0080

MAL 1081.002 ... 0174 

~03.1007.0001.()()92 



MAL.0004.0033.0081

MAL 1081 .0024.0175 

M0 3.1007.000U>093 

0 



MAL.0004.0033.0082

MAL 1081-0024.0176 

M03.1001.000 l.Cl094 

81 



MAL.0004.0033.0083

MAL.1081.0024.01n 

M03.100T.000Ul095 
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MAL.0004.0033.0084

MAL 1081.()024,0178 



MAL.0004.0033.0085

MAL.10&1.0024,0179 

MOJ.1007.0001,0097 



MAL.0004.0033.0086

MAL.1081 .0024.0180 

M03.1007.0001 0118 



MAL.0004.0033.0087

MAl..1081.0024.0f 81 

M03.1007.0001.0119 

86 



MAL.0004.0033.0088

MAL 1081.0024.0182 

MOl.1007.0001.0120 

87 



MAL.0004.0033.0089

MAL 1081 .0024.0183 

MOJ.1007.0001.0121 
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MAL.1081.0024.0184 



MAL.0004.0033.0091

MAL.1081.0024. 0185 



MAL.0004.0033.0092

MAL 1081.002-4.0186 

M0 3.100T.OO<l1 .0082 
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MAL.0004.0033.0093

MAL.1081.0024.0187 

MOJ.1007.0001.0083 
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MAL.0004.0033.0094

MAL 1081.0024,0188 



MAL.0004.0033.0095

MAl.1081.0024.0189 

MOl.1007.0001.0085 
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MAL.0004.0033.0096

MAl.1081.0024 .. 0190 
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Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MATTER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-8 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-8 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June 2021. 

Before me: ..... 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 
Tel (02)9911 ... 574.5. 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 
Ni.colette Bearup 

Fax (Q?J9911 2.414 
Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 

Address for service 
Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street, Sydney NSW 2000 
Attention: Nicolette Bearup 
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Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MA TIER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-9 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-9 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June2021. 

Before me: .... 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 
Tel (02) 9.9 .. 1 .. LS.7:45. 
Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 
Ni.co.lette Bearup 

. .............................................. Fax (02)99112414 

Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street, Sydney NSW 2000 
Address for service Attention: Nicolette Bearup 
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21 June 2021 

Comm Sec 

Jones Partners 
Insolvency & Restructuring 
Chartered Accountants 

Attention: Jennifer El-Azzi 
Via email only : Jennifer.EIAzzi@cba.com.au 

Dear Madam, 

Re: The Property of Melissa Louise Caddick (Receivers Appointed) 

MAL.1081.0026.0003 
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Our Ret 20121611.1/MAUVE01 
Reply lo: SYDNEY 

We were appointed Joint and Several Provisional Receivers of Melissa Louise Caddick ("Ms 
Caddick") on 15 December 2020 pursuant to an Order of the Federal Court of Australia. Please find 
attached a copy of the Court Order confirming our appointment. You will note that certain parts of 
the Court Order have been redacted due to confidentiality and given the nature of our appointment, 
however relevantly Paragraph 5 confirms our appointment. 

We advise Ms Caddick's details are as follows: 

Aliases: 

Date of Birth: 
Last known address: 
Holder Identification Number: 

Melissa Louise Grimley, Melissa L Caddick, Melissa 
y 

We are urgently undertaking an investigation into Ms Caddick's affairs and request your 
assistance in reviewing whether Ms Caddick holds an account(s) with you or has previously 
held an account with you under the name "Melissa " . Should this be the case, would 
you please advise the following regarding any account(s) in the name o ••••• 

1. Details of any domestic and/or international accounts held or previously held with CommSec; 

2. A full copy of the account application(s); 

3. Names of the listed company(ies) in which Ms Caddick presently holds securities tradable on 
the ASX (or any other domestic exchange) or international exchange(s) and the quantity held 
for each security; 

4. A transaction listing for each account identified in point 1 above showing all purchases and 
sales from inception to the date of our appointment; 

Svd11Py level 13, 189 Kent Street, Sydney NSW 2000 T 1 02 92Sl 5222 fa, 02 9247 S911 Email info@jonespartners.net.au 
Norwes• 02 9894 9966 I Narellan Tel 02 46477468 I Miranda Tel 02 8236 2790 

l l1blllty limllod by• schomo. 1ppr011od under th• Professional Standards legislation. Emgo)ay Piy Um~ed ABN 28 126 020479 trading as Jones Pannors Insolvency & Remucturlng. 

light at the end of the tunnel www.jonespartners.net.au 

I r•nt ~al MG Jones 111.•Cll B Gleeson a.c..,..,,fCA. RITF DR Soire 1.eamm.CA MD Vu a.eamm,ca 
~en•t>I Cn11 ull 111 AG Topp a.~CA 
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MAL 1081.0026.0004 

Re: The Property of Melissa Louise Caddick (Receivers Appointed) Page 2 of 2 
21 June 2021 

5. Books recording details of every security held in the name of Ms Caddick from inception to the 
date of our appointment date 

6. Books recording details of any non-security held in the name of Ms Caddick from inception to 
the date of our appointment; 

7. Details of ALL bank accounts linked to the account(s} listed in point 1 above where settlement 
proceeds are paid to. 

In circumstances where Ms Caddick holds securities or non-securities, please IMMEDIATELY place 
a 'stop transfer' on same until further notice from our office. 

In this letter, "Books" and "securities" have the definitions as set out in Sections 9 and 92 of the 
Corporations Act which are attached to this letter. 

Pursuant to the Orders as well as Section 420(1) of the Corporations Act, we require you to urgently 
provide the above information and documents: 

(a) By email to: bgleeson@jonespartners.net,au and dsoire@jonespartners.net.au; 

(b) To Level 13, 189 Kent Street, Sydney NSW' 

MARKED "PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL TO MESSRS GLEESON & SOIRE AS PROVISIONAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF MALIVER PTY LTD"; and 

(c) No later than 5pm on 25 June 2021 . 

If for some reason you are not able to comply with the above request and I or timeframe, please 
URGENTLY advise us. 

Should you require any further information, please contact Ms Vanessa Duckworth or Martin Vu of 
this office on telephone number (02) 9251 5222 or via email maliver@jonespartners.net.au 

Yours faithfully 
The Property of Melissa Louise Caddick 
(Receivers Appointed) 
~­
(P}-) -

•! 
I 

Bruce Gleeson I Daniel Robert Soire 
Joint and Several Receivers 
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Federal Court of A11s1rnlia 

District Registry: New South Wales 

Division: General 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES & INVESTMENTS COMJ\IDSSION 
Plai111iff 

l\lELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another named i.J1 the schedule 
Defendant 

ORDER 

JUDGE: nJSTICE MARKOVIC 

DATE OF ORDER: 15 December 2020 

WHERE MADE: Sydney 

For the purposes of these orders: 

No: NSD1220/2020 

• "Property" ll1eADS all real or personal property. assets or interests in property o f nny kind. 

within or outside All';trnlia including. by virtite o f s l 323(2A) of the Corporn1io11s Act 

1001 (Cth) (Act), any prop erty held olherwise th:m as sole beneficial owner. 

I 

THE COURT ORDERS THAT: 

I 

I 

• • 
Appointment of Receivers 

5. Until furtller order, pursuant to s 1323( I )(h)(i) of the Act, Brnce Gleeso11 and Daniel 

Robert Soire of Jones Partners ofLevel 13, 189 Keut S I, Syduey NSW 2000 be 

Pr.,_-.d m the N..w So..ub w.1.,. 0.<mrt R<gistty, F«lrnJ Caun af Au•.,.(,. 
U,"cl 17. Low Cowu Bu11dins. Qu«n< Squatc. T clq;b0tte 02 9230 8567 
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MAL.1081.0026.0006 

- 2 -

appointed as joint and severnl receivers (Receiwrs) of the Property of the first defendant 

for the p1111>0se of: 

(a) identifying, collecting and securing the Prope11y of the first defendant: 

(b) approving or making the payments from the Properiy o f the first defendant 

pennitted by Order 11 o f the Orders made on 10 November 2020 ns vn1iect 

(c) asce11aining the amount of money received by t11e first defenrumt from funds 

paid to the second defendant by investors for investm ent (Investor Funds): 

(d) identifying any Jnvestor Fm1ds held by the first defendant. any Property acquired 

by the first defendant wid1 Investor Fundc; and any payments rnnde by the first 

defendant to third pruties with Investor Ftmds and any other den lings by the fas t 

defendant with Investor Funds; and 

(e) nsce1iaioiog whether any money was paid directly to the first defendant by 

investors for investment and identifying the matters set out in pnrngrnph (d) 

above in relation to any such money. 

6. For the ptUJ>OSc of attnining tbe objectives for which the Receivers ore nppointed. the 

Receivers shall have the following powers: 

• 

(a) subject to paragraph (d) below, the powers set ou1 it1 s 420(1) ands 420(2)(a), 

(e), (f), (k), (o), (p), (q), and (r) of the Act as if the refereuces to cmporatiou were 

1eferences lo the first defendru11; 

• • 
• • 

• 

~ m th< N!!W "°"'th w.in Dnmct llqpmy. F...t.n.I Coon or Auunha 
Level 17 Law Cowu Bwldm .. Quttn• ~c. Td~ 02 9230 8567 
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I 
I 

• • • • 

• 
• 

Appointment of Provisional Liquidators 

- 3 -

l 0. Pursuan1 to s 4 72(2) of the Act, Druce Gleeson and Daniel Robert So ire of Joues 

Partners of Level 13, 189 Kent St, Sydney NSW 2000 be appointed as joint and several 

provisional liquidators (Provisional Liquidators) to the second defendant. 

11. The Provisional Liquidators have the powers set out iu the Act······ 

• 
• 

• 

~«I.,, 1h., New S.:..nh Wnl<!< Di• tnr 1 R~•rry. f.,.t.,....I Coon or A11<miho 

le\"d 17. uw Coutts Bmldtng. Quccru Square. T~lephonc 02 9230 8567 
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• 
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• • • 
• • 
• 
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• • 
Pr.,,,.~ 1n th• New South Wal~ Di"1nct Regillry. l'«l..-..l Caun of Au•tn1ho 
Lc'~l 17. Law Courts Building. Queens $Qual't. T clcphooc 02 9230 8567 

. .. / MAL.1 081 . 0026. 0009 
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- 6 -

• 
• 
• 
• 
Date that ent:Jy is stamped: J 5 December 2020 

Prq>u.d 111 Ille N""' Sa"tll Wa~ O.•m<1 R<"gt.my. F..i...,.1 Caun or Au<1n11oa 
Ln-.,1 17. LawCoutttBwldm11-Qu«tisSquarc. Tdcphonc029230 8567 

MAL.1081.0026.0010 

~\~ ~ 
Registrar 
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Federal Cour1 of Aus tralia 

District Registry: New South Wales 

Division: General 

- 7 -

Schedule 

Second Defeudant MALIVER PTY LTD 

i><q>>tt<I "' th• New South w.i.,. O.<tricr Rqp.' " Y· Fccl.,..,.J Court of Au•tr-.lio 
L<vcl 17, IAw Coutts B11ilchng. Qutt11S Square. Telc:phooc 02 9230 8567 

MAL.1081.0026.001 1 
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Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MA TIER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-10 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-10 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June 2021. 

Before me: ..... 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 
Tel (02) 991J57'.1:5 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 
Nicol.ette Bearup 

Fax ............................................ ·- (02) 9.91.1 2414 
Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 

Address for service 
Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street. Sydney NSW 2000 
Attention: Nicolette Bearup 
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RE: The Property of Melissa Louise Caddick (Receivers Appointed) 

From: Jennifer El-Azzi <jennifer.elazzi@cba.com.au> 
To: Vanessa Duckworth <vduckworth@jonespartners.net.au> 
Cc: Bruce Gleeson <bgleeson@jonespartners.net.au>, Daniel Scire <dsoire@jonespartners.net.au>, Martin 

Vu <mvu@jonespartners.net. au> 
Date: Mon, 21 Jun 2021 15:57:37 +1000 
Attachments: Response.zip (149.53 kB) 

Hi Vanessa, 
Thank you for your email. 
Please find attached CommSec's response to your attached request. 
Please direct any future requests to· CommSecComghancelnbox@cba.com.au. 
Please note that no transactions were placed on this account. The password will be provided to you separately. 
Kind Regards, 

Jennifer El-Azzi 
Risk Executive, 
CommSec Compliance Risk 
Level 4A, 1 Harbour Street Sydney, NSW 2000 
Phone 0434 167 065 
Email Jennifer EIAzzi@cba.com.au 

Our purpose is to improve the financial wellbeing of our customers and communities. 
[ CBA information handling guidelines can be found on our web site: commbank.com.au/DataClass ) 

From: Vanessa Duckworth <vduckworth@jonespartners.net.au> 
Sent: 21 June 2021 12:42 PM 
To: Jennifer El-Azzi <Jennifer.EIAzzi@cba.com.au> 
Cc: Bruce Gleeson <bgleeson@jonespartners.net.au>; Daniel Soire <dsoire@jonespartners.net.au>; Martin Vu 
<MVu@jonespartners.net.au> 
Subject: The Property of Melissa Louise Caddick (Receivers Appointed) 
Importance: High 
& EXTERNAL EMAIL : Do not click links or open any attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is 
safe. & 
Dear Jennifer, 
Please find attached letter dated 21 June 2021 regarding the above matter. 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
Kind regards, 

Vanessa Duckworth 
Senior Accountant 

Jones Partners 
Insolvency & Restructuring 
Chartered Ac:count;m~ 

11~1.t Jlt..t. u..A ct ti..:. t..........d" 

Level 13, 189 Kent Street, Sydney NSW 2000 
T: 61 2 9251 5222 I F: 61 2 9247 5911 
E: vduckworth@jones12artners.net.au 
W: www,jonesf:,lartners net.au 

Disclaimer - This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and contain privileged or copyright information. Any disclosure. copying, distribution or any 
other action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on It, Is prohibited and may be unlawful. II you received this e-mail In error please delete it and any 
attachments and notify vduckworth@JonesP-artners.net.au immediately by reply e-mail. We use virus scanning software but exdude all liability ror 
viruses or similar in any attachment Jones Partners respects the privacy or personal infonnation and complies with the National Privacy Principles (NPPs) as set 
out in the Pnvacy Amendment (Private Sed or) Act 2000. Should you not wish to receive any further material from Jones Partners. or would like further lnfonnation 
on our Prillacy Procedure please email J;iriVacy_@jonesP.artners.net.au or contact us on 02 9251-5222. 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professlonal Standards Legislation. 

· •••••***'**"** IMPORTANT MESSAGE ••*****•***••---•••·•--••••••** 
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This e-mail message is intended only for the addressee(s) and contains information which may be 
confidential. 
If you are not the intended recipient please advise the sender by return email, do not use or 
disclose the contents, and delete the message and any attachments from your system. Unless 
specifically indicated, this email does not constitute formal advice or commitment by the sender 
or the Commonwealth Bank of Australia (ABN 48 123 123 124 AFSL and Australian credit licence 234945) 
or its subsidiaries. 
We can be contacted through our web site: commbank.com.au. 
If you no longer wish to receive commercial electronic messages from us, please reply to this 
e-mail by typing Unsubscribe in the subject line. 
************************************************************** 

MAL.1081.0025.0003 
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i 
I. 

' ' I 
I 

MAL.1081.0026.0012 

Application Form + Freie Registration 116 
ConmonwealthSec!Urities 

&~Direct 

Important ~ote: Only one account (eg. individual, joint or company) can be opened 
~ . . ' . . \ . 

SECTiqN B • .loint Details (2nd Person) 
lb be compteted w~ shares are, or will be, tegisteredjointly in the 
specificd.ih~. Please note we will accept instructions from either pe 

n11e D Dr D Mr D Mrs D Mi 

Sex 0Male 0.female 

Sumame! 

Drivers lf:erice No. : I I I: 

SECTION:cisuperanfiuation FUnd, Family 
If: you intend to operat~ the account on behalf of a sup 

es of the indiYidual specified in Section A am another peraon 
n specified in Section A or Section B. · 

D Ms D Other (specify) __ .,_...... _ 
____ _,,...,,..... 

_,,.. 

the entity or person he):e as an account desi.:=gna=tt='o=n_=-P=-l~;.;;...;;;;:....:::.:..:...::..:;..=::...:..=;.....;:=;._:_::.:..:.::.::.._:..._;;..;;;...;=::.:J..:..:....:...:==;.;;_;;~..=.::......:~'-----, 
-owner (individual, company or guardian). 

SECT10N 1~ Company Acco11nt Detal ' 

Company Name /. 

· Telephorie Numbers Work :::/ <::"======·=/=· ====::::: 

; . 

C?l~ comp1Mll o.."ld cin:lc 

your''°'°"''" contaot =berl F'...'.ax:·:_~L:=:':::t:::.======:::::'._--_ _:_M:_::o:b:::il:::e~'.::==::::======;--~ .. , 
...__..,..,_ ___ -1--------------------..,..---'Postcode ~, ---~I Company Address 

.PosCil Address·-
tlf d<!For<nt fr""''"'°''') 
Email Addiess 

r-r=---~-----------.·-·- .. ~·""'··'=·-"'·=====;=;:::=:::::r-:....-. .:::.....:-;:=====i.::!.2= 
'-------11----------------------·....;.;...' ----'· 1 Postcode~-...;--~~ 

I 
I:.,.:·.' 
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Names of persons each of whom is authorised to give i ctions on behalf of the company: 

Title 0 Dr 0Mr D ~[Jer!1ertspecifs) ___ _ 

Surname 
Trtle 

Cii:ven'Names~~-~~~~~~-~~~~--~~ 

~D_o_r __ O_Mr~----+"7""'-JJ_'~~ DMs ~O~!~Q=ili=cr~(.spe:!'.:'..':'..'.cify~)~======-~~~---, 
Surname 

Do you wish Comm0nwealth Securities to sponsor you i 

GivenNames'--~--~~-~~-------~~~ 

Chosen Password I 
(Up to lOlcUcrs) ~~-~~~-~~~-~~~ 

Whw you BUY 5bares, bow would you like to pay us? 
(tkk on~only) 

D~t Debit to your Bank Accoum 
Please complete Direct Debit Authorisation. 

0 Pa"ment at a CSA branch n Cheque 

0 . ··.--- ' .---- ---------~ NctBa · t-.- y,. ,. .J,,..-.- , · · . 
{/\~~· 

~· 

\& 

~0No 
SECTION G. Client's Acknowleclgment an SI 

,. ..... .,.. /"..J.--) ... ·· 
gnature(s) ~-:>~ / -'/ __ _... . 

<='.,)• ·"'· ,, •• 

If the application is a=pted. I/we agree and confum paymem instructions set out in S~iil~n)fi:Q.a;efgie;: to abide by the General 
Conditions of Trade overlea£ If I/we agree to bel;orne S sponsored by Common~t!f S,cc_o/i~es in Section F, I/we a.,aree to abide by 
the CHESS Sponsorship Terms and Conditions overleaf. "-::o;.~ '-'r-'---..,.,.-----··--------------, 

-~<:',~»'\'-" I Thc.C0mmon I 
i:,,'-"''r:}Y &e:il of th• ! 

ignature ofJ int (2n<:I Per.;o~)IDireotor/S~"'Y . )'C<nupillly was i 
"''" j ~ffixed hereto I .. ;.· in accordance : 

af AS:;o'1ution 
...... I with j13o Article.ct , 

~~~-+~~~~~--~~--' 

~===:;:=::#:;::=b!!'::=:=====,..,...,.,,__~--+----:-::---:--:--:-:----:---:---~--""""'.':--:-'=.-=i-- --
4. To receive, hold, arrange: c1,.1.~ody of and deliver share i:a1.ifitiltc::s and olhcr 
cvidcn<:e of title to securities: <Ind 

-------------------!("the Client") 

hereby authorise---------------

of ______ ~~------------...-!""'---~ 

don my b:hwr 

5. To cxcrei.sc nil right; .,,d privilcg"" and perfonn all duties ..,d obligations which 
may now or in the future pertain to me ~bolder of se~urities; 
k\ID I hereby au!horise.:indrequestyouto - , upOn""Y instructiOTI< issued 
bythcSignatoryp\lfSU.'lllltothis y; 
k'lD I undertake to verthe Sign~laey shall \nwfoltydo Q'°«"'• \<> bodoao 

, \rthority, 

SIGh'ED in my presence on -----------­
by the CJ ient who is personally known to me: 

19--

l. To :icquin:, b~y, deal witb,dispo orscllanystooks, shores, bond., d bcnturc.•, notes, Signature_ o f~itness 
t~~ts. Uni~~~tionsprqther. "ties.ec:ecuritie1;1')~ • 

2, io moke ond retei\ ay1m:ntfor nny securities transactions 3.lld an~ ant exponso• by 
any moans Wh<l!S crnndtogivc good receipts and discharges for the of sale. on Name of Witness 
~urities nnd crmQnies~ 

3, To "'°cute nil eontrru:U and other docum~l$ """°"58IY or proper the custody, 
deoling..,d transfer of securities :ind relntod matt.or:;; Address of Witness 

--- ~<!_d_O_n_tJ!.~~ • • • • • • • • • • - • - - ----- ---- - - - -- - - - - - - ----- - - - ------ --

· Sectioo I. Form PD·C (Direct Debit AuthOfi tion) 
' Complt!I< i/)'OU HWI IO pay tlirmJ.y fram a lJan1c ll=nt 

Form of Request for debiting amounts.to aCCO\QllS by 
System. 

,-------~ 

Date: 
'----------' 

2. The Bank may in its absolute discretion at anv time by notice In writins to 
me/us terminate this Requeslaslo future debits. 

3. The User may, by priot arrangement a C!vi.ce lo meluo, vary the amount 
or frequency oftuturedebits. 

Insert tile name and address of tre bank at which YOW:!!~.£9,,. t is held; _. . ust<.Hr.cr AJ::~.~k ~~nt all "gn<nil"" m~y "~ "!:'.'~""11 _____ _ 

:========~·=====::;::==========F:::;:z::~==i:~=' ================= 
''the f!ar1k' 

r.wc ($um:im~: 
Cornpafly Xami:-) 

f_·~·_=======,,/"':;:z:====+=:::::== 
(}iven )(•mes' ACx ·------="::__---------1-----' 
request the Bank, until further ice in writing, 10 debit y/our account 
described in the schedule bel , any amounts which Commonw alth Securities 
(~the User"· ID No. 062934 may debit or chorge me/us through he direct debit 
system. 

l!We u11derstan4 and acknowledge lhar: 

1. The Bnnk rnav in it~ nbsolutc discretion determine the ordc of priori!\' of 
payment by ii of any moneys pumiant to this Request or any ot er authori~· ar 
mar.dale,. 

Postcode'..... __ ,_ 
The Schedule 
Insert the name of account which is to be debited: 

'---------------------------j 
BSBNo. DDDQDDD 
AccountNo. Di J;:nononn 
.\'ate:: Dmic:r Dt!'1iling i.~ nor awulob!e on rhd fi.Jll ;·tinge cf acc:ounB. 

{fm doubt, p/e{l.W! refer to your IU1NI.:, 
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MAL.1081.0025.0006 
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MAL.0004.0033.0120

Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MA TIER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-11 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-11 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June 2021. 

Before me: ..... 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 
Tel (02)9911§7~5 ........... . 
Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 
Nicolette Bearup 

. ............................................... Fax (02)9911 2414 

Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street, Sydney NSW 2000 
Address for service Attention: Nicolette Bearup 
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MAL.0004.0033.0121

Updated trading spreadsheet@ 1January2013 

MAL.1081.0024.0142 

MAL.2006.0001.0179 
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From: Melissai<C~a~d;d~ic~k ========1~ To: -II Melissa Caddick·········· 
Date: Wed, 30 Jan 2013 12:37:41 +1100 
Attachments: Trading Transaction NOT FOR ACCOUNTANT 2012_2013.xlsx (51.63 kB) 



MAL.0004.0033.0122

MAL.1081.0024.0143 
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MAL.0004.0033.0123

MAL.1081.0024.0144 

122 



MAL.0004.0033.0124

Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MATTER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-12 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-12 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June 2021. 

Before me: ..... . 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 
Tel (02)99)1§!1§ 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 
Nicolette Bearup 

Fax (02)9911 2414 
Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 

Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street. Sydney NSW 2000 
Address for service Attention: Nicolette Bearup 
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MAL.0004.0033.0125

MAL.1081.0024.0148 
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MAL.0004.0033.0126

MAL.1081.0024.0149 
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MAL.0004.0033.0127

MAL.1081.0024.0150 
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MAL.0004.0033.0128

MAL.1081.0024.0151 
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MAL.0004.0033.0129

MAL.1081.0024.0152 
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MAL.0004.0033.0130

Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MA TIER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-13 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-13 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June 2021. 

Before me: .... 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 
Tel (02) 99.1.1 .. 5.7.4.5. 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 

Ni.colette Bearup 

Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 
Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street, Sydney NSW 2000 

Address for service Attention: Nicolette Bearup 
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MAL.0004.0033.0131

MAL 108UXl24.0153 



MAL.0004.0033.0132

MAL.1081.0024.0154 
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MAL.0004.0033.0133

Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MATTER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-14 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-14 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June 2021. 

Before me: .... 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 
Tel (02L!39)1 ?7'.45 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 
Nicolette Bearup 

Fax (02) 9911.2414 
Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 

Address for service 
Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street. Sydney NSW 2000 
Attention: Nicolette Bearup 
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MAL.0004.0033.0134

MAL.1081.0024.0155 
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Any exception, en-or or change of address should be promptly advised 

Cll-0100004316637 



MAL.0004.0033.0135

MAL.1081.0024.0156 
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MAL.0004.0033.0136

MAL.1081.0024.0157 
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MAL.0004.0033.0137

MAL.1081.0024.0158 
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MAL.0004.0033.0138

Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MA TIER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-15 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-15 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June2021. 

Before me: ..... . 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 
Tel (02)9911§715. 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 
N.ico.lette Bearup 

Fax (Q2)9911.2414 
Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 

Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street, Sydney NSW 2000 
Address for service Attention: Nicolette Bearup 
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MAL.0004.0033.0139

MAL.1081.0027.0017 
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MAL.0004.0033.0140

MAL.1081.0027.0018 
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MAL.0004.0033.0141

MAL 1081.0024.0026 
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MAL.0004.0033.0142

MAL.1081.0024.0027 
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MAL.0004.0033.0143

MAL.1081.0024.0030 
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MAL.0004.0033.0144

MAL.1081.0024.0031 
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MAL.0004.0033.0145

MAL.1086.0001.3211 



MAL.0004.0033.0146

MAL.1086.0001.3212 
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MAL.0004.0033.0147

MAL.1081.0024.0034 
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MAL.0004.0033.0148

MAL.1081.0024.0035 
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MAL.0004.0033.0149

MAL.1081.0024.0036 



MAL.0004.0033.0150

MAL.1081.0024.0037 
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MAL.0004.0033.0151

Federal Court of Australia 
District Registry: New South Wales 
Division: Commercial and Corporations 

IN THE MATTER OF MALIVER PTY LTD 

ACN: 164 334 918 

No. NSD 1220 of 2020 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Plaintiff 

MELISSA LOUISE CADDICK and another 

Defendants 

Exhibit BG-16 

This is the exhibit referred to as Exhibit BG-16 in the affidavit of Bruce Gleeson sworn on 25 
June 2021. 

Before me: ..... 

Filed on behalf of 
Prepared by 
Tel (02)~9,11 5,7~5 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Plaintiff 
Nicolette Bearup 

Fax (02) 9911 2414 
Email Nicolette.Bearup@asic.gov.au 

Email address above and Level 5, 100 Market Street. Sydney NSW 2000 
Address for service Attention: Nicolette Bearup 
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MAL.0004.0033.0152

MAL.1081.0027.0019 



MAL.0004.0033.0153

MAL.1081.0027.0020 
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MAL.0004.0033.0154

MAL 1081.0024.0039 
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MAL.0004.0033.0155

MAL.1081.0024.0040 
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MAL.0004.0033.0156

MAL.1081.0024.0041 
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MAL.0004.0033.0157

MAL.1081 .0024.0042 
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MAL.0004.0033.0158

MAL 1086.0001.3230 
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MAL.0004.0033.0159

MAL.1086.0001.3231 
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MAL.0004.0033.0160

MAL 1086.0001.3232 
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MAL.0004.0033.0161

MAL.1086.0001.3233 
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MAL.0004.0033.0162

MAL 1081.0024.0043 
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MAL.0004.0033.0163

MAL.1081.0024.0044 
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MAL.0004.0033.0164

MAL.1081.0024.0045 
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MAL.0004.0033.0165

MAL.1081.0024.0046 
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